
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Thursday, 9 January 2020 at 5.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Herd
Heseltine

Berry
Dodds
Kamran Hussain
Jamil
Mohammed

R Ahmed Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Riaz
Whiteley

Johnson
Choudhry
Dunbar
Jenkins
Lintern

Stubbs Warnes

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members 
[...]
used, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY AND LEEDS CITY 
REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

Bradford Council is a constituent member of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (the Combined Authority) and Leeds City Region Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “Z”) provides a 
headline summary of this relationship. The report also outlines 
progress on shared ambitions, key strategies, investment and service 
delivery undertaken in partnership with the Combined Authority and 
LEP.

Recommended –

That Members comment on and support the on-going relationship 
and partnership working with the CA and LEP.

(Jamie Saunders – 01274 434123)

1 - 24

7.  WEST YORKSHIRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

25 - 40



The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BA”) updates 
the committee on the outcome of the delivery of the 2018/19 
programme of schemes of the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy.

Recommended –

That progress on transport programmes across both Integrated 
Transport Block and Highways Maintenance Block allocations in 
the 2018/19 financial year be noted

(Richard Gelder – 01274 437603)

8.  STIMULATING AND ACCELERATING HOUSING AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH

The report of the Assistant Director, Economic and Development 
(Document “BB”) is provided for information to give an update on the 
progress made and plans for stimulating and accelerating housing and 
economic growth.

Recommended –

That Members consider the content of the report, progress made 
to date and plans for stimulating and accelerating housing and 
economic growth.

(Lorraine Wright – 01274 432516)

41 - 52

9.  LIBRARIES SERVICE

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BC”) provides 
an update to a previous report of this committee on 24 July 2019 and 
includes details of the outcomes of a library needs assessment 
undertaken during May 2019 to July 2019 and indicative findings of a 
subsequent district wide public engagement exercise.

The findings from both the assessment and engagement exercises will 
be used to support the development of proposals for the future delivery 
of library services and delivery of the agreed budget savings for the 
financial year 2020-21.

Recommended –

That Regeneration and Environment Committee consider the 
updates provided and advise Officers on any future reporting 
requirements.     

(Phil Barker – 01274 432616)

53 - 156



10.  MUSEUMS AND GALLERIES SERVICE

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BD”) provides 
an update of the report to this committee on 24th July 2019 and outlines 
the context in which Bradford Museums and Galleries currently 
operates.

It outlines the current position of the Museums and Galleries Service 
and the regional context and reports on the proposed plan for a 
potential transition year in 2020 – 2021.

Recommended –

That the Regeneration and Environment Committee consider the 
content of this report and the positive work that is taking place in 
the Museum and Galleries Service contributing to the cultural 
offer across the Bradford District.

(Phil Barker – 01274 432616)

157 - 
164

11.  REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20

The report of the Chair Of the Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Document “BE”) presents the 
Committee’s Work Programme 2019-20.

Recommended –

That the Work programme 2019-20 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

165 - 
172

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Strategic Director for Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 9th January 
2020

Z
Subject:  

WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY AND LEEDS CITY REGION 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE.

Summary statement:

Bradford Council is a constituent member of West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(the Combined Authority) and Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP). This report provides a headline summary of this relationship. 

Ben Still, Managing Director of West Yorkshire Combined Authority will attend the 
meeting and discuss the presentation in Annex A. This will outline progress on 
shared ambitions, key strategies, investment and service delivery undertaken in 
partnership with the Combined Authority and LEP.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director, Place

Portfolio:  

Corporate

Report Contact:  
Jamie Saunders 
Policy Officer 

Phone: (01274) 434123
E-mail: Phillip.witcherley@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:Phillip.witcherley@bradford.gov.uk


2

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This item outlines progress on shared ambitions, key strategies, investment  and 
service delivery undertaken in partnership with the Combined Authority (CA) and LEP.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Bradford is a constituent member of the Combined Authority. Since 2014 we  have 
together been delivering the country’s largest Growth Deal and are also responsible 
for collaborating with partners to deliver the West Yorkshire + York Transport Fund. 
Combined Authority projects are estimated to deliver £398 million to benefit local 
people and the wider economy of the city region. Cllr Hinchcliffe is the chair. 

2.2 The Combined Authority works with partners to deliver major transport and economic 
infrastructure projects and acts under politica
[...]
oped on the evidence base and draft LIS for consideration and 
negotiation with Government. The LIS will be aligned with the regional Five Year 
Integrated Care Strategy. The Strategic Economic Framework will set out our 
regional ambitions across our priorities of boosting productivity, enabling inclusive 
growth, delivering 21st century transport and tackling the climate emergency, and 
will inform a regional submission to the Spending Review in 2020.

2.7 Given the recent General Election and the new Conservative Government, further 
details on regeneration, economic, transport, housing, skills and other policy and 
investment is expected in early 2020. The Conservative Manifesto committed to an 
English Devolution White Paper in 2020.

2.8 Forthcoming public meetings include:
9th January 2020 – West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee
9th January 2020 – WYCA
10th January 2020 – Transport Committee
16th  January 2020 – Leeds City Region LEP
17th January 2020 – WYCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23rd  January 2020 – WYCA Governance and Audit Committee 
30th  January 2020 – LEP Place Panel
5th February 2020 – WY&Y Investment Committee
6th February 2020 - Budget Meeting, West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
25th February 2020 - Employment and Skills Panel 
25th February 2020 - Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board
26th February 2020 – LEP Business Innovation and Growth Panel; also 
23rd March 2020 – next Bradford District Consultation Sub-Committee 

3. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

Bradford Council continues to co-fund the CA/LEP and through this partnership 
arrangement draws down direct investment in regeneration, transport and service 
delivery. Bradford contributes its pro rate share of the Transport Levy £93.2m in 
total for 2019-2020. In 2019/20, the CA will co-invest in services and projects worth 
£398 million to benefit local people and the wider economy. Bradford Highlights are 
included in Appendix 1.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISS
[...]
• Wider devolution across Yorkshire more broadly, which remains a priority for the       

majority of local partners across the region

• Leeds City Region devolution deal could be considered a stepping stone towards 

achieving this wider ambition

Our Asks
• Boost the region’s economy and contribute more to national economy

• Build a more inclusive economy, by investing in communities and linking people 

to education and employment opportunities

• Tackle the climate emergency

P
age 22



Contact us 

Keep in touch: 

westyorks-ca.gov.uk

@WestYorkshireCA

enquiries@westyorks-ca.gov.uk

0113 251 7272 

P
age 23



Any Questions? 

Thank you 

P
age 24



Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 9 January 2020

BA

Subject:
West Yorkshire Transport Strategy Performance Report

Summary Statement:
This report updates the committee on the outcome of the delivery of the 2018/19 
programme of schemes of the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director, Place

Portfolio:

Regeneration, Planning & Transport

Report Contact: Richard Gelder
Highways Services Manager
Phone (01274) 437603
Email: Richard.Gelder@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Regeneration and Environment

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report updates the committee on the outcome of the delivery of the 2018/19 
programme of schemes of the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy.

2. BACKGROUND

West Yorkshire Transport Strategy

2.1 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) has developed a long-term 
Transport Strategy for West Yorkshire to deliver a modern, high class,             
integrated transport system that support the Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership’s Strategic Economic Plan for sustained and health economic             
growth.  This plan was adopted by the combined authority on 3rd August 2017 and 
covers the period through to 2040.

2.2 The Wes
[...]
tions

The wards in which the measures described in this report are implemented will 
generally benefit from the improvements. Appropriate consultation has, and will 
continue, to take place with Ward Members and local communities during the 
development of individual projects.

7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

7.1 None.

8. OPTIONS

8.1 None.

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 That progress on transport programmes across both Integrated Transport Block and 
Highways Maintenance Block allocations in the 2018/19 financial year be noted. 

10. APPENDICES

10.1 Appendix A –West Yorkshire Transport Strategy – 2018/19 Bradford Capital 
Programme – Progress Report.

10.2 Appendix B – Examples of Transport Projects and Initiatives Delivered in 2018/19.

10.3 Appendix C – West Yorkshire Transport Strategy Financial Budgets 2018/19

10.4 Appendix D – Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

11.1 West Yorkshire Transport Strategy
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/2664/transport-strategy-2040.pdf

11.2 West Yorkshire Transport Strategy Integrated Sustainability Appraisal 
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/2554/issue-wyca-isa-report-final-130716-
v20.pdf

Page 31

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/2664/transport-strategy-2040.pdf
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/2554/issue-wyca-isa-report-final-130716-v20.pdf
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/2554/issue-wyca-isa-report-final-130716-v20.pdf


11.3 West Yorkshire Transport Strategy Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Technical 
Appendices 
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/2555/issue-wyca-isa-report-appendices-
final-130716-rev20.pdfhttps://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/2555/issue-wyca-isa-
report-appendices-final-130716-rev20.pdf

Page 32

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/2555/issue-wyca-isa-report-appendices-final-130716-rev20.pdf
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/2555/issue-wyca-isa-report-appendices-final-130716-rev20.pdf
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/2555/issue-wyca-isa-
[...]
 Integrated Sustainability Assessment – an assessment of the 
extent to which a strategic plan will help achieve relevant 
environmental, economic and social objectives.

KSI Killed and Seriously Injured Road Casualties

LED Light Emitting Diode Lighting – energy efficient lighting 
equipment.

LES Low Emission Strategy

LSTF Local Sustainable Transport Fund

LTP Local Transport Plan 

OLEV Office for Low Emission Vehicles

PRN Principal Road Network – highways identified as serving the 
strategic needs of the nation.

TLP Traffic Light Priority for Buses – a system that uses GPS 
positioning to trigger extended or advanced green signals for 
buses.

Urban Traffic 
Management 
Control / UTMC / 
UTC

The traffic management and control systems that lie behind 
traffic signals, variable message signs, TLP etc.

Page 39



APPENDIX D: GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

WYCA West Yorkshire Combined Authority

WY+TF West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund.

WYTS West Yorkshire Transport Strategy

Page 40



Report of the Assistant Director to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 9th January 2019

BB
Subject:  

Stimulating and accelerating housing and economic growth.  

Summary statement:

This is a report provided for information to provide an update on progress made 
and plans for stimulating and accelerating housing and economic growth.

Shelagh O’Neill
Assistant Director – Economy and 
Development

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Report Contact:  Lorraine Wright, 
Principal Officer Housing 
Phone: (01274) 432516
E-mail: Lorraine.wright@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 41

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 Housing growth is central to the economic wellbeing and prosperity of the District. A 
housing offer which meets the needs and aspirations of our residents but is also 
attractive to investors and employers in making their investment decisions is piv
[...]
ons being presented in this report.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That Members consider the content of the report, progress made to date and plans 
for stimulating and accelerating housing and economic growth.

11 APPENDICES

Page 51



None.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

Page 52



Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration & Environment Overview and Scrutiny to 
be held on 9th January, 2020

BC
Subject:  

Libraries Service

Summary statement:

This report provides an update to a previous report of this committee on 24 July 2019 and 
includes details of the outcomes of a library needs assessment undertaken during May 
2019 to July 2019 and indicative findings of a subsequent district wide public engagement 
exercise.

The findings from both the assessment and engagement exercises will be used to support 
the development of proposals for the future delivery of library services and delivery of the 
agreed budget savings for the financial year 2020-21.

Steve Hartley
Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Healthy People & Places
Report Contact:  Phil Barker
Phone: (01274) 432616
E-mail: Phil.Barker@bradford.gov.uk

 
Regeneration & Environment

Page 53

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the progress made in developing options for the future delivery 
of the library service and the budget savings for 2020-21 agreed by Council in 
February 2019.

1.2 Arriving at a set of options for the delivery of savings for these service areas is 
challenging given the scale of the budget savings agreed and future cultural 
ambitions of the Council.  There is a statutory obligation on the Council, to ensure 
that future decision making is robust and transparent and that future proposals are 
evidenced based with a focus on the needs of the Bradford communities.

1.3 Since the last report of this Committee on 24th  July 2019, the library service has 
concluded a district wide library needs assessment which provided the basis for a 
district wide public engagement exercise which will close on 20th December 2019. 
Members will recall from the previous report that any significant work on developing 
proposals undertaken prior to the completion of the assessment and public 
engagement activities would not be deemed to be sufficiently evidenced based to 
the extent which is required.

1.4 Members will appreciate that at the time of the preparation of this report, there had 
been insufficient time to undertake a full assessment of the outcome of the public 
engagement, however up to date information will be provided at the meeting.  To 
give a flavour of the indicative findings, it can be reported that there has been 
extensive public feedback to date with 1,475 responses to the engagement 
questionnaire being completed as at 12th  December 2019 and over 550 people 
attending public drop in sessions.  

1.5 During this period of engagement a number of discussions have taken place with 
colleagues from the Health & Wellbeing Directorate concluding a joint recognition of 
the impact that libraries have on tackling a number of Public Health Outcomes 
including; Social Isolation; Poverty; Back to Employment & School Readiness.  
These discussions have resulted in a proposal being included in the latest budget 
report to Executive for a recurring financial investment of £0.7m to support a new 
offer in libraries with an enhanced focus on their role in promoting health and well-
being activities.  This will help to inform plans to re-shape library services in order to 
sustain a viable and accessible network into the future.

1.6 The next stage of proposal development has now commenced and will include a 
detailed analysis of the public engagement feedback to ensure future designs are 
aligned to community needs and support meaningful public consultation.  At the 
time of writing this report it can be reported that further collaborative design 
sessions will be held with Health and Wellbeing colleagues and other key 
stakeholders during December 2019 and early January 2020.  It is expected that 
proposals setting out the future delivery of library services will be available for 
public and staff consultation during the first quarter of 2020 and prior to 
consideration by the Executive.

Page 54



2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Library Services

2.1.1 The Library Service is a statutory service and currently provides a network of 29 
Libraries across the district with 10 being run directly by the Council, 2 Hybrid 
libraries (combination of staff and volunteers) and 17 community or venue managed 
libraries.

2.1.2 There is an opportunity to introduce changes to the way in which the library 
services are operated, but there are a number of critical requirements which will 
ensure that the Council remain statutorily compliant and include:-

1) Identification of service need through rational and focused community needs 
assessment

2) Identification of resources where this is relevant; and resources are available to 
meet the service needs.

3) Identification of the potential range of local changes that could meet 1 using the 
resources in 2.

4) Meaningful public and staff consultation on which changes to adopt
5) Transition and implementation.

2.1.3 In February 2019, Executive agreed budget savings of £1.05m leaving a remaining 
gross service budget for 2020-21 of £1.77m.  Since the decision taken by the 
Executive in February and following extensive public engagement feedback, there 
are further proposals contained within the current budget report to Executive for a 
recurring health and wellbeing investment of £0.7m to support a new offer in 
libraries with an enhanced focus on their role in promoting health and well-being 
activities.  This investment if approved at Executive in February 2020 will help to 
inform plans to re-shape the library services in order to sustain a viable and 
accessible network into the future. 

2.1.4 It is inevitable that the scale of budget reductions requires the Council to develop 
significant changes in the existing methods of delivering the library service and 
proposals currently being considered include, alternative delivery through 
community groups, co-location/delivery with other services, greater levels of income 
generation and use of technology. In addition there will be a need to transform the 
library service to ensure that it is able to deliver an enhanced health and wellbeing 
offer linked to directly to the potential investment made.

2.1.5 As set out earlier in this report, any future proposals must be evidenced based, 
cognisant of community need and demonstrate the ability to maintain a 
comprehensive and efficient library service.  This will be evidenced through a 
review of existing library provision (including those run by community 
groups/organisations), using the findings from a library needs assessment 
undertaken during May 2019 to July 2019 and a thorough review of feedback from 
a district wide public engagement exercise which closes on 20th December 2019.

2.1.6 An initial review on the operation of the library services  which are delivered via 
community groups and organisations highlighted that whilst these delivery models
provide a strong platform for future delivery options, there are a number of 

Page 55



improvements that could be made which would realise the following benefits:-

 Increased support from the Council to ensure future sustainability including 
advice on access to alternative funding arrangements.

 A revised offer that evidences compliance with statutory responsibilities and 
strengthens the culture of a “single library network” across the district.

 A stronger “community led” approach that recognises and values the work of 
volunteers and the support required directly from the library service.

2.1.7 The activities outlined in Para’s 2.1.5 and 2.1.6 above are considered to be critical 
to ensuring that the Council remains compliant with its statutory and legal duties
[...]
black Caribbean 3
Mixed white and black African 4
Mixed white and Asian 16
Any other mixed ethnic background 13
African 6
Caribbean 4
Any other black / African / Caribbean background 2

Total responses 1,397

Page 156

file:///Y:/Use%20of%20Resources/Libraries/Libraries%20&%20Museums%20Programme%20Group/Consultation/Reshaping%20Bradford%20Libraries%20-%202019%20-%20DG_Report%20O&S.docx


Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of the 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 9th January 2020

BD
Subject: 

Museums and Galleries Service

Summary statement:

This report provides an update of the report to this committee on 24th July 2019 and 
outlines the context in which Bradford Museums and Galleries currently operates.

It outlines the current position of the Museums and Galleries Service and the regional 
context and reports on the proposed plan for a potential transition year in 2020 – 2021.

Steve Hartley
Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Healthy People & Places

Report Contact:  Phil Barker 
Assistant Director Sport and Culture
Phone: (01274) 432616
E-mail: phil.barker@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration & Environment

Page 157

Agenda Item 10/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Bradford Museums and Galleries are challenged to achieve significant revenue 
savings (£260,000 in 2019/20 and a further £500,000 from 2020/21). 

1.2 Whilst target savings of £260,000 in 2019/20 are being delivered, the challenge of 
      £500,000 further savings in 2020/21 remains in the plan.

1.3 At the same time, the cultural offer of the District is under review and being 
reframed to meet the opportunities of the City of Culture 2025 bid and other large 
cultural initiatives. The Museums and Galleries Service needs a broader vision and 
an overarching plan for its purpose and delivery, in order to achieve the agreed 
budget, wider culture opportunities and delivering a modern Museum and Galleries 
Service.

1.4 Not with standing

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 9 January 2020 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 5.05 pm 
Concluded 8.50 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  GREEN 

Jamil 
Dodds 
Berry 
Kamran Hussain 
Dunbar 
  

Heseltine 
Herd 
  

R Ahmed 
  

Love 
  

 
 
Observers: Councillor Sarah Ferriby (Wyke) and Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw (Windhill and 

Wrose) 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Nussrat Mohammed 
 
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
 
17.   WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY AND LEEDS CITY REGION 

ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “Z”) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide Members with a headline summary of the relationship as a 
constituent member of West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA).  The report 
also outlined the progress on shared ambitions, key strategies, investment and 
service delivery undertaken in partnership with WYCA and LEP. 
 
Since 2014 Bradford Council had together with WYCA been delivering the 
country’s largest Growth Deal and were also responsible for collaborating with 
partners to deliver the West Yorkshire + York Transport Fund. Combined 
Authority projects were estimated to deliver £398 million to benefit local people 
and the wider economy of the city region. 
 
The Managing Director of WYCA attended the meeting and made a presentation 
to Members with details of the politicians involved, WYCA personnel and the four 



 
2 

key priority areas as below.  It also gave an overview of Bradford’s role, its own 
priorities and highlights for Bradford. 
 
Boosting productivity 
Enabling Inclusive Growth 
Delivering 21st Century Transport 
Supporting Clean Growth 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That Officers of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority be thanked 
for their attendance. 
 

(2) That the Committee welcomes the positive highlights and key 
Bradford priorities in the report, and requests a further report in 12 
months time. 

 
 

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 

18.   WEST YORKSHIRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BA”) was submitted to 
the Committee to provide Members with an update on the outcomes of the 
delivery of the programme of schemes for 2018/19 as part of the West Yorkshire 
Transport Strategy. 
 
The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) developed and adopted a long 
term plan to deliver a modern, integrated transport system to support the plan for 
sustained and healthy economic growth.  The strategy was based around five 
core principles: 
 
Road network 
One system, public transport 
Places to work and live 
Smart futures 
Asset management and resilience 
 
The updates included the Bradford Interchange and Forster Square Station, West 
Yorkshire+ Transport Fund and Air Quality (and the impact on public health). 
 
The report provided some examples of the projects being undertaken and their 
progress to date or completion as appropriate.  These included Safer Roads 
Projects, Traffic Signal Asset Management, Road Safety Cameras, Street 
Lighting, Department for Transport Cycle City Ambition Grant (CityConnect2), 
Safer Roads Initiatives, Workplace Travel Plans and Electric Vehicles Charging 
Points.   
 
There was also a breakdown of the profiled capital costs provided in the 
documents appended to the main report. 
 
 



 
3 

Resolved –  
 
That the Committee notes the progress on transport programmes across 
both Integrated Transport Block and Highways Maintenance Block 
allocations in 2018/19, and requests an update report in 12 months. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 
 

19.   STIMULATING AND ACCELERATING HOUSING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
The report of the Assistant Director, Economy and Development (Document 
“BB”) was submitted to the Committee to provide an update on progress made 
and the plans for stimulating and accelerating housing and economic growth.  The 
report also included updates on policy changes and identified priority areas for 
spending the allocated budget. 
 
The Council was committed to ensuring the supply of the right types of homes to 
meet local need with an annual target of 2476 new homes to include 587 
affordable dwellings. 
 
Using the Government’s standardised method, however reduced the estimate to 
1703 per year of which 411 was the affordable component. 
 
Details of performance against targets were set out for the most recent years, 
which noted that the affordable housing delivery was significantly lower than the 
current and proposed targets. 
 
Funding of £500,000 was allocated annually for three years to stimulate housing 
and economic growth activity with approval for unspent monies to roll over. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) The Committee notes the contents of the report, and expresses its 
concern that future housing delivery targets may not be met. 
 

(2) The Committee requests that a further report be presented in 12 
months to include more details on the Housing Delivery Test Action 
Plan. 

 
 
ACTION: Assistant Director - Economy and Development 
 
 

20.   LIBRARIES SERVICE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BC”) was submitted to 

the Committee to provide an update to the previous report and included details of 

the outcomes of a library needs assessment undertaken during May 2019 to July 

2019 and indicative findings of a subsequent district wide public engagement 

exercise. 



 
4 

The findings from both the assessment and engagement exercises would be used 

to support the development of proposals for the future delivery of library services 

and delivery of the agreed budget savings for the financial year 2020-21. 

Since the previous report of this Committee on 24 July 2019, the library service 
had concluded a district wide library needs assessment which provided the basis 
for a district wide public engagement exercise which closed on 20 December 
2019. 
 
Officers were able to provide details of the outcome of the public engagement 
exercise.  Discussions with colleagues in Health and Wellbeing resulted in a 
proposal that was included in the latest budget report to the Executive to promote 
health and wellbeing. 
 
As part of the next stage of the proposal’s development the future delivery of 
library services would be available for public and staff consultation during the first 
quarter of 2020 and prior to consideration by the Executive. 
 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Committee requested that the final report containing options for 
the future of the Library Service be presented to this Committee at its 
meeting on 4 March 2020 – this date being subject to discussion with the 
Chair and officers. 
 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 

21.   MUSEUMS AND GALLERIES SERVICE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BD”) was submitted to 
the Committee to provide an update to the report of 24th July 2019 and outlined 
the context in which Bradford Museums and Galleries operated. 
 
It outlined the existing position of the Museums and Galleries Service and the 
regional context and reports on the proposed plan for a potential transition year in 
2020 – 2021. 
 
Bradford Museums and Galleries were challenged to achieve significant revenue 
savings (£260,000 in 2019/20 and a further £500,000 from 2020/21).  Whilst 
target savings of £260,000 in 2019/20 were being delivered, the challenge of 
£500,000 further savings in 2020/21 remained in the plan. 
 
The cultural offer of the District was simultaneously under review and being 
reframed to meet the opportunities of the City of Culture 2025 bid and other large 
cultural initiatives.  
 
The Museums and Galleries Service needed a broader vision and an overarching 
plan for its purpose and delivery, in order to achieve the agreed budget, wider 
culture opportunities and to deliver a modern Museum and Galleries Service. 
 



 
5 

The report included details of Learning and Engagement work undertaken as well 
as a time line for a detailed action plan.  There was also a request relating to 
funding support as per the report from the Director of Finance relating to time 
limited funding to support the development of the new sustainable model of 
delivery. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Committee welcomed the positive outcomes detailed in the report 
and requests an update report in November 2020. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 
 

22.   REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20 
 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “BE”) was submitted to the Committee to inform 
Members of the continuing work programme for 2019-20. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Work Programme 2019-20 continued to be reviewed throughout the 
year. 
 
 
ACTION: Scrutiny Lead 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


